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The following analysis compares current year General Government Sector (GGS) and Total State Sector (TSS) 
performance with last year's balances, restated for changes in accounting policies, presentational and timing 
differences and errors. 

AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting aims to harmonise the 
disclosure presentation to be consistent with the Uniform Presentation Framework disclosed in the Outcomes 
Report. 

Summary of Key Financial Aggregates of the Consolidated Financial Statements  
The table below provides aggregate information under AASB1049: 

 
 

 

 

  

General Government Total State
Sector Sector

2021 2020 2021 2020
$ million $ million $ million $ million

Taxation revenue 16,249 14,585 15,798 14,146
Grants revenue 33,013 27,645 32,910 27,575
Sales of goods and services 6,063 5,618 17,749 17,674
Interest income 1,948 2,088 1,228 948
Dividend and income tax equivalent income 1,310 1,926 15 14
Other revenue  4,148 5,915 4,611 6,425

Continuing Revenue from Transactions 62,732 57,778 72,311 66,782

Employee expenses 26,501 25,662 28,554 27,712
Superannuation expenses 3,319 3,537 3,591 3,795
Other operating expenses 16,335 17,085 21,625 22,750
Depreciation and amortisation 4,187 4,033 6,857 6,780
Other interest expenses 1,619 1,486 3,821 3,868
Grants expenses 11,709 11,702 11,125 11,068

Continuing Expenses from Transactions 63,669 63,505 75,573 75,973

Net Operating Balance (937) (5,728) (3,262) (9,191)

Other Economic Flows - Included in Operating Result 9,787 (4,925) 15,074 (4,879)

Operating Result 8,850 (10,653) 11,812 (14,070)

Other Economic Flows - Other Movements in Equity 5,129 5,532 5,468 7,491

Comprehensive Result 1 13,979 (5,121) 17,280 (6,579)

Purchases of non-financial assets 6,835 6,306 10,022 9,498

Fiscal Balance (5,015) (9,164) (7,886) (13,263)

Borrowing with QTC 46,153 37,570 - - 
Leases and other loans 7,705 6,485 8,605 7,383
Securities and derivatives 220 198 124,189 115,025

Assets 321,731 298,262 407,257 379,691
Liabilities 112,106 102,616 205,547 195,261

Net Worth 209,625 195,646 201,710 184,430

Net Debt 11,360 14,036 47,632 53,470

Note:
1. Comprehensive result is different to the Outcomes Report as it reflects the movement from the 2020 recast position, rather than the 2020

published position.
2 Numbers may not add due to rounding.
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Net Operating Balance 
The GGS net operating balance was a deficit of $937 million compared to a restated deficit of $5.728 billion in  
2019-20. The COVID-19 pandemic severely impacted Queensland’s 2019-20 net operating balance, substantially 
reducing revenues following the downturn in domestic economic activity and increasing expenses as the Government 
sought to support households and businesses and stimulate the Queensland economy in the wake of the crisis. A 
rebound in Queensland and national activity in the first half of 2021 has delivered a partial recovery in revenue and 
a relative improvement in the net operating deficit.  

GGS revenue rose by around 9 per cent ($4.954 billion) while expenses growth remained relatively flat over the year 
as the Government continued with Queensland’s health response and economic recovery measures. 

The Total State Sector (TSS) net operating balance showed a deficit of $3.262 billion compared to a restated deficit 
of $9.191 billion in 2019-20.  

The variances are explained below. 

Revenue 
Revenue from transactions increased from $57.778 billion in 2019-20 to be $62.732 billion in the GGS and totals 
$72.311 billion in the TSS, a rise of $5.529 billion over 2019-20. 

Revenues by type for the GGS and TSS are shown in the following chart: 

Chart 4.1: General Government Sector and Total State Revenue by Type compared to 2019-20 

 
Taxation revenue increased in 2020-21 by $1.664 billion for GGS and $1.652 billion for the TSS.  

The increase in GGS taxation revenue is a result of the improved economic conditions following the initial impacts of 
COVID-19. Improved taxation revenue was driven by a $913 million recovery in transfer duty due to higher turnover 
of residential properties, stronger gambling taxes of $328 million, higher motor vehicle duties and registration of  
$128 million and $101 million respectively, as well as a $117 million increase in land tax.  
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Revenue continued 

Commonwealth and other grants comprised 53 per cent of GGS revenue and 46 per cent of TSS revenue. Grant 
revenue increased $5.369 billion from 2019-20 for the GGS and $5.335 billion for the TSS. The increase was due to  

 higher GST revenue of $2.658 billion reflective of stronger national household spending and dwelling investment 
as the economy recovered from the initial effects of the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020;  

 uplift in National Partnership Payments with an additional $1.6 billion in funding in 2020-21 mainly for roads 
infrastructure including stimulus and accelerated funding packages in response to COVID-19; and 

 further Specific Purpose payments of $1.114 billion including National Health Reform funding, incorporating 
funding the COVID-19 health response, Skills and Workforce Development, Quality Schools and HomeBuilder 
grants. 

GGS sales of goods and services were $445 million higher than 2019-20 partly due to higher revenue from hospital 
fees and reimbursement of signalling system costs for the Cross River Rail project by Queensland Rail. Higher sales 
of goods and service revenue in the GGS is offset to an extent for the TSS by lower electricity sales revenue. 

Dividend and income tax equivalent revenue for the GGS decreased $616 million in comparison to 2019-20 largely 
to due to lower returns in the electricity sector. 

GGS other revenue was $1.767 billion lower in 2020-21 mainly due to lower coal and oil prices and a moderation in 
coal export volumes. This decrease flows through to the TSS. 

Expenses 
Total expenses for 2020-21 were $63.669 billion for the GGS and $75.573 billion for the TSS, $164 million higher 
and $400 million lower than the previous year respectively.  

Expenses by type are shown in the following chart: 

Chart 4.2: General Government Sector and Total State Expenses by Type compared to 2019-20 

 
Expenses growth remained relatively flat in 2020-21 despite the Government’s continuing COVID-19 health response 
and economic recovery measures. Expenses were contained partly due to departments achieving $750 million in 
savings under the Government’s Savings and Debt plan as well as the public service wage increases being deferred.   

GGS employee and superannuation expenses were 2.1 per cent higher in 2020-21, broadly consistent with the 
estimate in the 2021-22 Budget. The Government implemented a deferral of scheduled increases in GGS wages 
from 2020-21 into the following two years to assist in funding its response to the COVID-19 pandemic, moderating 
growth in employee and superannuation expenses relative to previous financial years. The increases are 
predominately in key frontline services.  
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Expenses continued 

Other operating expenses were $750 million lower than 2019-20 for the GGS mainly due to self-insurance costs 
related to historical physical and sexual child abuse claims and other litigation costs provided for in 2019-20. Partly 
offsetting lower claim costs in 2020-21 were COVID-19 health response measures, including quarantine activities. 
TSS other operating expenses were $1.125 billion lower in comparison to 2019-20 due to the lower costs in the GGS 
and lower claim costs in the PNFC sector. 

Depreciation and amortisation increased by $154 million for the GGS mainly due to increases in infrastructure. 

Interest costs increased by $133 million to $1.619 billion for the GGS in 2020-21, mainly due to higher borrowings at 
the end of 2019-20 as a result of the COVID-19 support and recovery measures and lower cash inflows from taxes, 
GST and royalties in the immediate wake of the pandemic.   

Grant expenses totalled $11.709 billion in the GGS and $11.125 billion in the TSS for 2020-21, similar to overall grant 
expenses in 2019-20.  

Operating Result 
The operating result is the surplus or deficit for the year under the Australian Accounting Standards framework. 
Valuation and other adjustments such as deferred tax, capital returns and market value interest are shown as other 
economic flows and are included in the operating result. 

The GGS operating result for the 2020-21 year was a surplus of $8.85 billion, compared to a deficit of  
$10.653 billion in 2019-20. The significant turnaround in the operating result compared to 2019-20 is mainly due to 
the improved net operating balance, discussed above, the gain on transfer of the Titles Registry business to a QIC 
managed unit trust, the market value adjustment to the fixed rate notes with QTC, deferred tax revenue from 
Government-owned businesses and higher capital return dividends from Powerlink and Queensland Treasury 
Holdings Pty Ltd. An upward actuarial adjustment to self-insurance liabilities partly offset the improvements to 
operating result. 

The TSS operating result was a surplus of $11.812 billion compared to a deficit of $14.07 billion in 2019-20. The 
turnaround in 2020-21 arose mainly from the improved net operating balance, the gain on transfer of the Titles 
Registry business to a QIC managed unit trust, as well as the net effect of realised and unrealised market value 
adjustments to borrowings, investments, derivatives and non-financial assets, offset in part by an actuarial adjustment 
to self-insurance liabilities. 

Fiscal Balance 
The GGS fiscal deficit was $5.015 billion for 2020-21 compared to a deficit of $9.164 billion for 2019-20. The TSS 
fiscal deficit was $7.886 billion for 2020-21 compared to a deficit of $13.263 billion for 2019-20. The changes are 
driven by the improved net operating balances offset to an extent by higher purchases of non-financial assets in each 
case. 

Assets 
Assets controlled by the GGS at 30 June 2021 totalled $321.731 billion, an increase of $23.470 billion on 2019-20, 
while assets controlled by the TSS at 30 June 2021 totalled $407.257 billion. This is an increase of $27.566 billion 
from the 2020 balance of $379.691 billion.  

Financial assets in the GGS were $12.990 billion higher than 2019-20, boosted by the contribution of the Titles 
Registry business to a unit trust in the seeding of the Debt Retirement Fund and other funds, and higher balances 
on the long term asset fixed rate note. 

Financial assets of the State increased by $17.011 billion, reflecting the contribution of the Titles Registry business 
to a unit trust,  higher cash balances of $9.378 billion, mainly in QTC, held for liquidity and pre-funding purposes, and 
higher balances on QIC trusts following market value adjustments offset in part by lower holdings of securities and 
bonds by QTC. 

Non-financial assets increased by $10.48 billion in the GGS due to revaluations of land under roads, road 
infrastructure and schools, as well as capital purchases exceeding depreciation. The increase at the TSS level was 
$10.555 billion. 
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Assets continued 
Of the TSS assets, GGS assets comprised 79 per cent. Total assets are made up of: 

 General 
Government

Total State

 $M $M

Financial 71,267 98,729 

Infrastructure 64,527 117,377 

Land and buildings 143,550 148,023 

Plant and equipment and other 42,387 43,128 

 321,731 407,257 

The main types of assets owned by the State are detailed in the following chart: 

Chart 4.3: Total State Assets by Type 

 
Liabilities 
Liabilities at 30 June 2021 totalled $112.106 billion for the GGS and $205.547 billion for the TSS, an increase of 
$9.491 billion over 2019-20 for the GGS and an increase of $10.286 billion for the State. 

The overall increase in liabilities for the GGS arose largely from additional borrowing from QTC ($8.583 billion), 
increased leases and other loans ($1.219 billion) mainly associated with tunnels, stations and development works of 
the Cross River Rail project, deferred tax liabilities ($568 million) mainly for electricity generation businesses and 
further increases in provisions ($525 million) largely for institutional child abuse claims. Partly offsetting these 
increases were lower payables and advances from GOCs. 

For the TSS, securities and derivatives, largely held by QTC, have increased $9.164 billion, mainly to fund additional 
on-lending requirements as well as being impacted by market value adjustments. Lease and other loans increased 
$1.222 billion largely related to Cross River Rail project as discussed above. Provisions have increased by  
$1.342 billion, mainly for WorkCover and the National Injury Insurance Scheme and other claims, in addition to the 
increase in the GGS. 
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Liabilities continued 

Of the TSS liabilities, GGS liabilities comprised 55 per cent. Total liabilities are made up of: 

 General 
Government

Total State 

 $M $M 
Securities and derivatives 220 124,189  
Deposits held, borrowings and advances 55,292 15,304  
Employee benefit obligations 36,235 37,078  
Other liabilities 20,358 28,976  

 112,106 205,547  

The components of State liabilities are shown in the following chart:  

Chart 4.4: Total State Liabilities by Type 

 
Net Debt 
The GGS net debt was $11.36 billion at 30 June 2021, compared to $14.036 billion in 2019-20. The comparative 
improvement of $2.676 billion in net debt is due to an increase in securities other than shares of $12.171 billion, 
which was mainly the result of the contribution of the Titles Registry business to a unit trust and market value 
adjustment on the long term asset fixed rate note, partially offset by higher borrowings with QTC of $8.583 billion and 
an increase in leases and other loans of $1.219 billion.  

TSS net debt at 30 June 2021 was $47.632 billion, an improvement of $5.838 billion on 2020. The decrease in net 
debt is due to higher cash and deposits and securities other than shares, partially offset by securities and derivative 
liabilities, mainly with QTC, and leases and other loans, discussed above. 

Cash Flow Statement 
The Government continued with its COVID-19 health response and economic support measures and despite a 
rebound in revenue in the first half of 2021, the GGS recorded a small positive net cash flow from operating activities 
of $219 million for the 2020-21 financial year. When this is added to the net investments in non-financial assets of 
$6.619 billion, the cash deficit totals $6.401 billion, compared to a cash deficit in 2020 of $6.228 billion.  

The TSS recorded net cash outflows from operating activities for the 2020-21 financial year of $1.022 billion. After 
net investments in non-financial assets of $9.748 billion, the resulting cash deficit is $8.726 billion, compared to a  
$9.317 billion cash deficit for 2019-20. 
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